

Case No. 15-1446

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Government-Appellee

v.

DOREEN HENDRICKSON,  
Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of Conviction and Sentence Entered in  
The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan

District Court No. 13-20371

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOREEN HENDRICKSON**

---

Mark E. Cedrone, Esquire  
CEDRONE & MANCANO, LLC  
123 South Broad Street  
Suite 810  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
Tele: (215) 925-2500  
E-mail: [mec@cedrone-mancano.com](mailto:mec@cedrone-mancano.com)

Counsel for Appellant, Doreen Hendrickson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE TWO INJUNCTIONS SET FORTH IN JUDGE EDMUNDS’ ORDER DATED MAY 2, 2007 WERE UNLAWFUL AND, AS SUCH, MRS. HENDRICKSON’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE VACATED. ALTERNATIVELY, THE UNLAWFULNESS OF THE ORDERS REPRESENTS AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE WHICH THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY WITHHELD FROM THE JURY.....	17
A. The Injunctions Mrs. Hendrickson Ostensibly Violated are Unconstitutional.....	18
B. By Instructing the Jury That the Unlawfulness or Unconstitutionality of the Injunctions Set Forth in Judge Edmunds Order Was Not a Defense to the Charge of Contempt of Court, the Trial Court Erroneously (1) Relieved the Government of Its Duty to Prove Each Element of the Charged Offense Beyond a Reasonable Doubt, (2) Stripped Mrs. Hendrickson of an Otherwise-Valid Defense focused on Refuting the Legality of the Order she was Accused of Violating, (3) Irreparably Undermined her Good Faith Defense by Eliminating the Legality of	

the Order as an Issue in the Case, and (4) Essentially Directed a Verdict on the "Lawfulness" and "Willfulness" Elements of the Offense.....22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT UNANIMITY WAS NOT REQUIRED WITH RESPECT TO FINDING MRS. HENDRICKSON GUILTY OF VIOLATING THE ORDER.....31

III. MRS. HENDRICKSON'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CONDUCT HER OWN DEFENSE WAS VIOLATED WHEN HER STANDBY COUNSEL REFUSED TO ASK QUESTIONS AS INSTRUCTED BY MRS. HENDRICKSON AS SHE WAS TESTIFYING AT HER TRIAL.....39

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR AT SENTENCING BY INCORRECTLY CALCULATING THE APPLICABLE ADVISORY GUIDELINE RANGE AND SENTENCING HER ACCORDING TO THIS CALCULATION.....48

A. Assuming it Was Procedurally Reasonable to Sentence Mrs. Hendrickson by Reference to U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1, the Sentencing Guidelines Applicable in Failure to File Cases, the Proper Calculation of Mrs. Hendrickson's Recommended Guideline Sentencing Range Under that Section Results in an Advisory Range of Either 0-6 Months or 1-7 Months' Probation or Imprisonment.....49

B. The District Court Erred by Sentencing Mrs. Hendrickson Based on the \$20,380.96 Refund She and Her Husband Received for 2002 and 2003.....56

CONCLUSION.....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....62

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321, 2327 (2013).....	21
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814, 819 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bird v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 356, 391 (1901).....	28
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976); <i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) ...	22
<i>Evans v. State of Florida</i> , 13 So.3d 100, 101 (Fla. Dist. Cr. App. 2009) .....	25, 26
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) .....	44, 46
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 51, 128 S.Ct. 586, 169 L.Ed.2d 445 (2007) .....	48, 49
<i>Gonzalez-Lopez v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 145-46 (2006) .....	47
<i>In re Smothers</i> , 322 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2277, 2282 (2012).....	21
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 174 (1984).....	39, 44, 45, 46
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 283-87 (1977).....	22
<i>Newsom v. Morris</i> , 888 F.2d 371, 378-79 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>People v. Dalton</i> , 400 NW2d 689 (Mich. Cr. App. 1986) .....	27
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 814 NW2d 624 (2012) .....	26
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 2013 WL 6134082, *1 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2013).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 712 NW2d 165 (Mich. App. Ct. 2005).....	27

*People v. Tice*, 588 NW2d 245 (Mich. App. Ct. 1996)..... 27

*Richardson v. United States*, 526 U.S. 813, 817 (1999)..... 33

*Roe v. United States*, 287 F.2d 435, 440 (5th Cir. 1961) ..... 25

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U. S. 47, 61 (2006) ..... 20

*Schad v. United States*, 501 U.S. 624, 631-32 (1991)..... 33

*State v. Andersen*, 639 So.2d 609, 610 (Fla. 1994)..... 26

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U. S. 622, 641 (1994) ..... 21

*United States v. Bolds*, 511 F.3d 568, 578-79 (6th Cir. 2007). .....48, 59

*United States v. Duncan*, 850 F.2d 1104, 1113-14 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*United States v. Gaudin*, 515 U.S. 506, 517 (1995).....25, 28

*United States v. Koblitz*, 803 F.2d 1523, 1527 (11th Cir. 1986).....23

*United States v. Kratt*, 579 F.3d 558, 564 (6th Cir. 2009) .....25, 28

*United States v. Martin*, 740 F.2d 1352, 1361 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 31

*United States v. Middleton*, 246 F.3d 825, 840 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 31

*United States v. Miller*, 734 F.3d 530, 538-39 (6th Cir. 2013).....passim

*United States v. Peebles*, 624 F.3d 344, 347 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*United States v. Schmeltz*, 667 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 36, 37, 38, 39

*United States v. Turner*, 812 F.2d 1552, 1563 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 23

*United States v. United Mine Workers of America*, 330 U.S. 258, 294 (1947).....22, 23

*United States v. Williams*, 952 F.2d 1504, 1512 (6th Cir. 1991).....17, 28, 31

*Washington v. Renico*, 455 F.3d 722, 734 (6th Cir. 2006).....39, 45

*West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U. S. 624, 642 (1943)..... 19

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U. S. 705, 717 (1977) ..... 19

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....49, 50

18 U.S.C. § 401(3) ..... 49

18 U.S.C. § 401(c) ..... 5

18 U.S.C. §3231 ..... 2

26 U.S.C. § 7203.....20, 50

26 U.S.C. § 7206..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

**Other Authorities**

Internal Revenue Service Form 1040 ..... 19

U.S.S.G. § 2J1.1 ..... 44

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1.....passim

U.S.S.G. § 2T1.1(c)(2)..... 56

U.S.S.G. § 2T4.1.....51, 52, 54

U.S.S.G. § 2X5.1 ..... 49
